
5

3 ja.5 @

(O-2025-94)

21937

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

APR 0 8 225

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO

CONTRACT H207152 WITH BLUE LAKE CIVIL FOR

DESIGN OF THE AC WATER AND SEWER GROUP JOB

1033 PROJECT AND RELATED ACTIONS.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts 

this Ordinance b

ased on the following:

A. In March 2020, the City of San Diego (City) prepared and advertised a Request

for Proposal for se

lection of a consultan

t to design the AC Water and Sewer Group Job

 1033

project (Project). Through the competitive selection process, Blue Lake Civil was identified as

the most qualified consultant. On August 3, 2021, Council adopted Ordinance O-21363

authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, 

to execute a c

onsultant agreem

ent with Blue Lake Civil

to provide p

rofessional 

design and engineering serv

ices for th

e Project (Agreement).

B. On September 19,2023, Council adopte

d Ordinance

 O-21717, authoriz

ing a first

amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment), extending the term

 through July 24,2

028, and

increasing the

 not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by $975,270 to cove

r additional design

requirements.

C. Due to the size

 and complexity of the Project

, the City determ

ined that the P

roject

should be sp

lit into three

 separate phases. The City has als

o determined that a

dditional

investigation

s and pipe replacem

ents are neces

sary to fulfill 

the origin

al intent of the Projec

t.

D. The above chang

es to the scope n

ow require a seco

nd amendment to the

Agreement to increa

se the not-to-e

xceed amount by $2,354

,733 and extend the term

 through

July 24,2030 (

Second Amendment).

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2025-94)

E. The Office o

f the City Attorney

 prepar

ed this Ordinanc

e bas

ed on the info

rmation

provide

d by City staf

f (includ

ing inform

ation provided by affe

cted third parties

 and veri

fied by

City staff)

, with the understanding that th

is information is com

plete and acc

urate.

F. The Second Amendment is sub

ject to S

an Diego C

harter sec

tion 99, which

provides

 (subjec

t to certain

 excepti

ons) that n

o contra

ct, agre

ement, or

 obligatio

n creati

ng City

indebted

ness an

d extending for

 a period of more th

an five 

years m

ay be au

thorize

d except

 by an

ordinance adopt

ed by a two-thirds majority of the Council.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordaine

d by the Council ofth

e City of San Diego:

Section 1. 

The Counc

il approve

s the Seco

nd Amendment.

Section 2.

 

The Mayor or d

esignee is a

uthorize

d, on th

e City's be

half, to 

sign th

e

Second Amendment for th

e profes

sional 

design an

d engineerin

g services in C

IP A-KB.00003,

Main Replacem

ents (CIP B-18021, AC Water and Sewer Group Job

 1033 

(W), CIP B-25015 AC

Water and Sewer Group Job 1

033 West (W), and CIP B-25014, AC Water and Sew

er Group

1033 North (W

)); and in CIP A-JA.000

01, Sewer Main Replacem

ents (CIP B-180

22, AC Water

and Sewer Group Job 10

33 (S) and B-25016 AC Water and Sew

er Group 103

3 West (S)), in an

amount not to

 exceed 

$2,354,7

33. When signed by both

 parties,

 the Sec

ond Amendment will be

21937

placed on file i

n the Office of

 the City Clerk as 

Document No. 00-

Section 3. 

The Chief Financial Officer i

s authorized

 to approp

riate and expend funds

under the Se

cond Amendment in an amount not to e

xceed $2,3

54,733, of

 which $482,594.32 i

s

in CIP A-KB.00003

, Main Replacem

ents (B-

18021, AC Water and Sewer Group Job 1

033 (W));

$454,204.00 is in CIP A-KB.00003,

 Main Replacem

ents (B-25014, AC Water an

d Sewer Group

Job 103

3 North (W

)), $680

,724.10 is 

in ClP A-KB.0000

3, Main Replacem

ents (B-250

15, AC

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



-2025-94)

Water

 an

d S

ew

er G

rou

p Jo

b 1

033

 West

 (W)),

 Fu

nd 

700

010, W

ater 

Utilit

y CIP

; $4

45,4

71.68

 is i

n

CIP A-JA

.00

001, S

ew

er M

ain 

Rep

lace

ment

s (B

-18

02

2, A

C W

ate

r an

d Se

wer G

rou

p J

ob 1

033

(S)); 

and $

29

1,7

38

.90 is

 in 

CIP A-JA

.00

00

1, S

ew

er 

Mai

n Repl

ace

men

ts (

B-250

16

, A

C W

ate

r

and S

ew

er 

Grou

p Jo

b 1

033

 W

est 

(S)), 

Fu

nd 7

000

08, 

Muni Se

wer 

CIP

, co

nti

nge

nt 

upo

n t

he C

hief

Fina

ncia

l O

ffic

er f

irst

 cer

tify

ing

 tha

t th

e fu

nds n

ece

ssa

ry f

or e

xpe

nditur

e u

nder

 the

 est

abl

ishe

d

con

trac

t fu

nding

 phas

es a

re, 

or w

ill b

e, o

n de

pos

it w

ith 

the C

ity T

rea

sur

er.

Se

cti

on 4

.

 

The 

Council

 dispe

nse

s w

ith a

 full

 rea

ding

 of this O

rdina

nce

 be

fore 

its

pas

sag

e b

eca

use

 a w

ritt

en 

cop

y of

this O

rdinan

ce w

as m

ad

e a

vai

lab

le t

o t

he

 Cou

ncil

 and th

e

pub

lic 

bef

ore

 the

 dat

e o

f its

 pas

sag

e.

Section 5.

 

This O

rdinan

ce 

will 

tak

e ef

fec

t an

d b

e in 

forc

e o

n th

e th

irti

eth 

da

y f

rom

and a

fte

r it

s fi

nal pa

ssa

ge.

APPROVED:

 

RI

ty A

ttorn

ey

\ A

HEAPHER FE

By

-Adam R. Wander

Dep

uty

 C

ity

 A

tto

rne

y

ARW

:cm

Feb

ruar

y 24

,2025

Or. D

ep

t: E

&CP

Doc. No. 3970232

-P

AGE 3 

OF 4

-



(O-2025-94)

I certify t

hat the C

ouncil of the C

ity of San Diego ad

opted this Ordinance 

at a meeting h

eld on

M

A

R

 

5 

20

2

5

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

V '

By 2z. 

City C

lerk

Approved:

(date)

ŠFODD GL

Vetoed:

, Mayor

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(Note: The date of final p

assage is April 3, 2025, which represe

nts the

day this ordiance was returned to the Office of bhe City Clerk with the

Mayor's signature of approval.)

e

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

M

A

R

 

2

 5

 

2

0

2

5 

, 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present

 

Recused

Joe La

Cava 

. 

 

 

Jennifer Campbell  3 3 L

Stephen Whitburn 

Henry L. Foster Ill  l l

Marni von Wilpert 2 3 

Kent Lee   

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno    

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

APR 0 3 2025

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B

y 

3

A

Aý

\-

 

 

ñ

Å

 

,

 

Deputy

á

r

 m

n

  

l-

 r

o

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance Was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

MAR 11 2075 ,

 

and on

 APR 0 32025

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

y y (4U, ,

 

Deputy

.f

ôr

 

 n

i

 

F

ý

lý

r

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

21937

Ordinance Number 0-


